

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 471 OF 2005

KARMA JYOT SEVA TRUST OF GUJARAT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for transfer/clubbing of petitions pending in various High Courts of India to this Hon'ble Court pertaining to similar and incidental issues and ex-parte stay, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH
SLP(C) NO.14372/2006
(With appln. for permission to place addl. documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

With
SLP(C) NO.1818/2007
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/01/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) None. (in W.P.(C) No.471/05)

SLP(C) 14372/06 Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Navin Chawla, Adv.

SLP(C) 1818/07 Ms. Arna Das, Adv.
For Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, ASG
M/s. D.S. Mahra, Sunita Sharma, A.K. Sharma,
Kunal Bahri, S.N. Terdal, Monisha Handa,
Kiran Bhardwaj, C.K. Sharma, Ashok Bhan, Adv.
For Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
For Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. T.V. George, Adv.(N.P.)

-2-

Mr. R.D. Agrawala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pavan Kumar, Adv., Mr. Pawan K. Sharan, Adv.
Mr. Kundan Kr. Lal, Adv.

Intervenor Mr. Sunil K. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aneesh Mittal, Adv., Mrs. Jaya Tomar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P.(C) No.471/2005

The petitioner is not present. The writ petition is

dismissed for non-prosecution.

SLP(C) No.14372/2006

The respondents herein have filed writ petition before the High Court challenging the installation of mobile towers by respondents in the writ petition. The High Court passed in interim order directing that there shall not be further construction of any tower in the non-residential area and that too after the necessary sanction has been taken as per the Policy.

This order was stayed by this Court's Order dated 13.11.2006.

The writ petition is pending before the High Court. We request the High Court to dispose of the writ petition on merits within a reasonable time. Till that time the interim order passed by the this Court dated 13.11.2006 will continue.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

SLP(C) No.1818/2007

Post for final disposal.

(R.K. Dhawan)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master